Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

3JZCP's investment in Spruceview Capital Partners, LLC.

The significant unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement categorised within Level 3 of the fair value
hierarchy together with a quantitative sensitivity as at 29 February 2024 and 28 February 2023 are shown below:

Quantitative information of significant unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis to significant changes
in unobservable inputs within Level 3 hierarchy

1The Fair Value of JZCP's investment in financial interests in Real Estate is measured as JZCP's percentage interest in the value
of the underlying properties.
2Sensitivity is applied to the property value and then the debt associated to the property is deducted before the impact to JZCP's
equity value is calculated. Due to gearing levels in the property structures an increase in the sensitivity of measurement metrics
at property level will result in a relatively greater impact at JZCP's equity level.

Value
29.2.2024 Valuation Unobservable Sensitivity

US$'000 Technique input  used

US micro-cap
investments 74,948   EBITDA Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 5.0x - 14.0x (9.5x) -0.5x /+0.5x (8,246)   8,335

Discount to Average
Multiple 20% - 35% (21.0%) +5% /-5% (9,360)   9,818

European micro-
cap investments 61,025   EBITDA Multiple

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers 3.8x - 15.0x (8.7x) -0.5x /+0.5x (4,132)   4,121

Discount to Average
Multiple 10% - 67% (27.0%) +5% /-5% (2,683)   2,683

Real estate1,2 28,815
Cap Rate/ Income

Approach Capitalisation Rate 6.0%-6.75% (6.60%)
+50bps/
-50bps (7,547)   7,432

Other investments3 24,245   $12.0 million (2,408)   2,408
4.0x (2,408)   2,408

Value
28.2.2023 Valuation Unobservable Sensitivity

US$'000 Technique input  used

127,811   EBITDA Multiple 7.0x - 13.5x (8.3x) -0.5x /+0.5x (10,326) 10,092

5% - 35% (14.3%) +5% /-5% (12,303) 11,955

66,786   EBITDA Multiple 5.0x - 15.7x (8.6x) -0.5x /+0.5x (4,693)   4,705

4% - 61% (26%) +5% /-5% (3,542)   3,554

Real estate1,2 31,156
Cap Rate/ Income

Approach Capitalisation Rate 5.25%-5.75% (5.65%)
+50bps/
-50bps (6,918)   8,061

Other investments3 24,474   $9.5 million (1,722)   2,613
5.3x (1,722)   2,613

Effect on Fair
Value

US$'000
Range (weighted

average)

-10%/+10%

Range (weighted average) US$'000

Effect on Fair
Value

-10%/+10%

US micro-cap
investments

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

Discount to Average
Multiple

Forward looking
Revenue Approach

Revenue
Multiple

European micro-
cap investments

Average EBITDA
Multiple of Peers

Discount to Average
Multiple

-10%/+10%
-10%/+10%

Forward looking
Revenue Approach

Revenue
Multiple

55

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Year ended 29 February 2024 US European Real Other
Micro-Cap Micro-Cap Estate Investments Total

US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000
At 1 March 2023 127,811   68,271   31,156   25,683   252,921
Investments in year including capital calls 623   2,249   -   1,100   3,972
Payment In Kind ("PIK") 3,004   -   -   -   3,004

(69,984)   (1,779)   -   -   (71,763)
13,495   (7,716)   (2,341)   (2,113)   1,325

(1)   -   -   -   (1)

At 29 February 2024 74,948 61,025 28,815 24,670 189,458

Year ended 28 February 2023 US European Real Other
Micro-Cap Micro-Cap Estate Investments Total

US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000 US$ '000
At 1 March 2022 284,162   81,150   23,597   23,533   412,442
Investments in year including capital calls 317   8,628   825   1,100   10,870
Payment In Kind ("PIK") 11,810   -   -   -   11,810

(181,629)   (911)   -   -   (182,540)
14,626   (20,596)   6,734   1,050   1,814
(1,475)   -   -   -   (1,475)

At 28 February 2023 127,811 68,271 31,156 25,683 252,921

6. Net Gain/(Loss) on Investments at Fair Value Through Profit or Loss

Year Ended Year Ended
29.2.2024 28.2.2023
US$ '000 US$ '000

Net (loss)/gain on investments held in investment portfolio at year end
Net movement in unrealised positions during the year (53,882)   34,171
Reversal of net unrealised gain/(loss) in prior years on investments now realised 36,635   (75,905)

Net movement on unrealised loss on investments held at year end (17,247)   (41,734)
Gain on investments realised during the year
Proceeds from investments realised 71,763   327,036
Cost of investments realised (16,556)   (363,252)

Net realised gain/(loss) 55,207   (36,216)
Reversal of net unrealised (gain)/loss in prior years on investments now realised (36,635)   75,905

Total gain on investments realised during the year 18,572   39,689

Net gain/(loss) on investments during the year 1,325   (2,045)

Net gains/(losses) on investments

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial instruments categorised
within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the reporting year.

Proceeds from investments realised

Movement in accrued interest

Proceeds from investments realised
Net gains/(losses) on investments
Movement in accrued interest

56

7. Net Loan Recovery and (Expected Credit Losses)
Year Ended Year Ended

29.2.2024 28.2.2023
US$ '000 US$ '000

Impairment on loans classified as Stage 1 -   (462)
Net loan recovery on loans classified as Stage 3 1,041   -